Comparative Study between Band Ligation and Combined Band
Ligation and Argon Plasma Coagulation for Primary
Prophylaxis of Variceal Bleeding

Thesis
Submitted in partial fulfillment
For the requirement of M.Sc. Degree

In
Tropical Medicine
By

Hossam EI-Din Mondy EI-Gebaly
M.B.,B.Ch. (Cairo University)

Under supervision of

Prof.Dr. Sameh Saad Labib

Professor of Tropical Medicine
Cairo University

Prof.Dr. Iman Mohammed Hamza
Assistant Professor of Tropical Medicine
Cairo University

Dr. Mohammed Mahmoud Nabeel
Lecturer of Tropical medicine
Cairo University




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
First foremost thanks to Allah,

the most merciful. 1 wish to
express my deep appreciation and
sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr.
Sameh Saad Labib, Professor of
Tropical Medicine, Faculty of
Medicine, Cailro University, for

his continuous help,
indispensable advice and
patience.

Words can never express my
deepest gratitude and
appreciation to Prof. Dr. Iman
Mohammed Hamza, Assistant
Professor of Tropical Medicine,
Faculty of Medicine, Calro
University, for her kind
supervision, continuous help,
indispensable advice and
patience. She has generously

devoted much of her valuable time
and effort to present this work
iInN an 1deal form.




Also, 1 would like to express
my sincere thanks and deep
gratitude to Dr. Mohammed Mahmoud
Nabeel, Lecturer of Tropical
Medicine, Cailro University, for
his great effort during all
stages of this work. He has
generously superviced the work 1In
a supportive and educational way.

Many thanks to all my stuff and
colleagues that without them this
work could not have been

completed.
Hossam El-Gebaly




To my parents
Who gives me everything since | was born
Who trusted me a lot throughout my life
To my wife
Who gives me the happiness

Who changed my life to a degree that | could not remember what it was before

Who has the faith in me which I hoping do not disappoint her

To my son and dauther
Who give to my life a new meanings
Who have the capability to bring me out from any sad moments

To them, | hope that one day they will be better than me

To my teacher,
Prof. Dr. Nabeel Mostafa El-Kady
Who gives me a lot; medicine, care, confidence and advice
Who spends a lot of his very short resting times supervising my work

Who gives me the most precious person in my life, my wife




Abstract

EVL followed by APC did not offer significant advantages over
EVL alone with respect to obliteration of esophageal varices and their
recurrence over a 6 months period of follow up.

Increased esophageal variceal grade was observed more in the EVL
alone group and may significant differences occur between both
methods if the follow up period is prolonged.

No significant complications were added to EVL from the use of
APC in the distal esophagus.

Key words:
omparative Study between Band Ligation

Combined Band Ligation
Argon Plasma Coagulation
Primary Prophylaxis
Variceal Bleeding



INDEX

INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF THE WORK

CHAPTER (1), PORTAL HYPERTENSION:

Anatomy of the Portal Venous System

Normal Values and Definitions

Etiology and Classification of Portal Hypertension
Haemodynamics in Portal Hypertension
Pathophysiology of Portal Hypertension
Hyperdynamic Circulation in Portal Hypertension

Anatomy of Portosystemic Collaterals

Pathophysiology of Portal Hypertension in Liver Cirrhosis

Assessment of Portal Hypertension:

.. Measurement of Portal Pressure

.. Endoscopy

.. Imaging Techniques

.. Measurement of Azygos Blood Flow

.. Measurement of Variceal Pressure

CHAPTER (2), ESOPHAGEAL VARICES:
Definition

Venous Drainage of the Esophagus

O o N U AN W W

11

15
17

17
21
22
23
24

30
30
30

Index



Mechanism of formation

Pathogenesis of Variceal Bleeding

Endoscopic Grading of Esophageal Varices
Natural History of Esophageal Varices

Incidence and risk factors for bleeding in patients

with no previous hemorrhage

CHAPTER (3), PRIMARY PROPHYLAXIS OF
ESOPHAGEAL VARICEAL HEMORRHAGE:

Introduction
Therapeutic Options for Primary Prophylaxis:
.. Drug Therapy:
B- Blockers

Other Drug Therapeutic Options

New Drugs to Treat Portal Hypertension
.. Endoscopic Injection Sclerotherapy
.. Endoscopic Variceal Ligation (EVL)

Introduction

Technique of EVL

The effect of EVL on portal pressure

Complications of EVL

Effect on Portal Hypertensive Gastropathy

Role of EVL in Primary Prophylaxis of Variceal Bleeding

EVL versus Propranolol

33

37

40

45

47

54
54
55
55
56
65

68

72

74

74
74
76
77
81
81
84

Index



.. Combined Ligation and Sclerotherapy
.. Role of Surgery

AASLD Recommendations

CHAPTER (4), ARGON PLASMA COAGULATION:

Principles of argon plasma coagulation (APC)
Equipments for APC
Technique of APC
Indications of APC:
.. Barrett’s Esophagus
.. Zenker’s Diverticulum
.. Small Gastrointestinal Carcinoma
.. Debulking of Gastrointestinal Carcinoma and
Recanalization of Obstructed Metal Stents
.. Eradication of Sessile Polyps
.. Nonvariceal Gastrointestinal Bleeding
.. Esophageal Varices
.. Radiation Proctosigmoiditis
PATIENTS AND METHODS
RESULTS
DISCUSSION
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES

86
93

95

97

97
101
103
105
105
106
107

108
109
109
110
111
112
122
140
148
150
151

Index



Abbreviations

Abbreviations

APC Argon Plasma Coagulation

CNS Central Nervous System

CSPH Clinically Significant Portal Hypertension
CT Computed Tomography

EGD Esophago-gastro-duodenoscopy

EGJ Esophago-gastric Junction

EIS Endoscopic Injection Sclerotherapy
EUS Endoscopic Ultrasonography

EVL Endoscopic Variceal Ligation

FHVP Free Hepatic Venous Pressure

GABA Gamma Amino Butyric Acid
GAVE Gastric Antral Vascular Ectasia
GERD Gastroesophageal Reflux Disease
GFR Glomerular filtration Rate

HBV Hepatitis B Virus

HCV Hepatitis C Virus

HVPG Hepatic Venous Pressure Gradient
ICG Indocyanine Green

IMEV Intramural Esophageal Varices

IMN Isosorbide Mononitrate

IvVC Inferior Vena Cava

LPS Lipopolysaccharide

MRI Magnetic Resonance Imaging

NIEC North Italian Endoscopic Club

NO Nitric Oxide

NOS Nitric Oxide Synthase

PD Polidocanol



Abbreviations

PHG
PHT
PMEV
PSS
PTFE
PV
PVT
RCT
SLS
SMC
SVC
TIPS
TNF-a
WHO
WHVP

Portal Hypertensive Gastropathy
Portal Hypertension
Paramural Esophageal Varices
Portosystemic Shunt Surgery
Polytetrafluoroethylene
Portal Vein
Portal Vein Thrombosis
Randomized Controlled Trial
Sequential Ligation Sclerotherapy
Smooth Muscle Cell
Superior Vena Cava
Transjugular Intrahepatic Portosystemic Shunt
Tumor Necrosis Factor Alpha
World Health Organization
Wedged Hepatic Venous Pressure



List of Tables

Tables

Table (1): Category score in endoscopic findings

Table (2): Relationship between total score and rate of bleeding
Table (3): Factors predictive of bleeding from esophageal varices

Table (4): EIS vs. EVL

Table (5): Pugh modification of Child's score
Table (6): Numerical score for child classes
Table (7): Age and sex of the studied groups

Table (8): Clinical features of the patients of the studied groups
Table (9): Blood counts of the studied groups

Table (10): Liver profile of the studied groups

Table (11): Child- Pugh classification of the studied groups

Table (12): Abdominal Sonographic data of the studied groups
Table (13): Upper endoscopic findings in the studied groups

Table (14): Mean No. of EVL sessions done in the studied groups
Table (15): Post-EVL complications in the studied patients
Table (16): Post-APC complications in patients of group |

Table (17): Post-treatment complications in the studied groups

Table (18): O.V. status during F/Up period in the studied groups

116
116
122

124
125
126
128

129
130

131
132
133
133
135



List of Figures

Figure Page
Figure (1): The collateral vessels in portal hypertension 14
Figure (2): Rationale bases of drug therapy 55
Figure (3): Principles on which APC is based 98
Figure (4): Tangential application of APC on target tissue 100
Figure (5): Methods of delivering APC in the GIT 100
Figure (6): The APC probe for endoscopic use 102
Figure (7): APC probe for frontal application 102
Figure (8): APC probe for lateral application 102
Figure (9): Age in the studied groups 123
Figure (10): Sex distribution among the studied patients 123
Figure (11): Clinical features of the studied patients 125
Figure (12): Liver profile in the studied patients 127
Figure (13): Child-Pugh grades of the studied groups 128
Figure (14): Upper endoscopic findings in the studied groups 131
Figure (15): Post treatment complications in the studied groups 134

Figure (16): O.V. status during the F/Up period in studied groups 135



List of Pictures

Figure

Picture (1): Saeed multi-band ligator (six shooter)
Picture (2): Grade F3 esophageal varices

Picture (3): Banded Esophageal varices

Picture (4): Post-EVL esophagus

Picture (5): APC for distal esophagus

Page

137
137
138
138
139



Introduction

and
Aim of the Work




Introduction and Aim of the Work

Introduction

Gastro-esophageal variceal bleeding is a major complication of portal
hypertension resulting from cirrhosis, accounts for 10-30% of all cases of upper
gastrointestinal tract bleeding. Prospective studies have shown that more than 90%
of cirrhotics will develop esophageal varices sometime in their lifetime and of
these 30% will bleed (Laine L, 1991).

Variceal bleeding is associated with more substantial morbidity and
mortality than other causes of gastrointestinal bleeding, as well as with higher
hospital costs. Up to 30% of initial bleeding episodes are fatal and as many as 70%
of survivors have recurrent bleeding after a first variceal hemorrhage (Graham and
Smith, 1981; The North Italian Endoscopic Club for the study and treatment of
esophageal varices, 1988).

Treatment of patients with gastro-esophageal varices includes prevention of
the initial bleeding episode (primary prophylaxis), control of active bleeding, and
prevention of recurrent bleeding after a first episode (secondary prophylaxis),
(Sharara and Rockey, 2001; Samonakis et al., 2004).

Variceal band ligation is the only effective alternative to beta-adrenergic
blockers for primary prophylaxis, but its use should be restricted to patients with
large varices and intolerance or contraindications to beta-adrenergic blockers,
however, multiple sessions of EVL are often necessary due to the frequency of
variceal recurrence after ligation (Imperiale and Chalasani, 2001).

The combination of EVL with a technique that causes fibrosis of the mucosa
in the distal esophagus, may offer improved outcomes for these patients by
circumventing variceal recurrence. Evidence in the literature indicates that ligation
in combination with low-volume sclerotherapy is no more effective than ligation
alone. Within this setting, argon plasma coagulation (APC), a non-contact method
of thermal coagulation, offers a distinct feature: safe and effective shallow
coagulation over extensive areas. In a preliminary study by Cipolletta et al., 2002,
the use of APC to induce mucosal fibrosis after eradication of



