

Comparative Study between Band Ligation and Combined Band Ligation and Argon Plasma Coagulation for Primary Prophylaxis of Variceal Bleeding

Thesis
Submitted in partial fulfillment
For the requirement of M.Sc. Degree

In

Tropical Medicine

By

Hossam El-Din Mondy El-Gebaly

M.B.,B.Ch. (Cairo University)

Under supervision of

Prof.Dr. Sameh Saad Labib

Professor of Tropical Medicine Cairo University

Prof.Dr. Iman Mohammed Hamza

Assistant Professor of Tropical Medicine Cairo University

Dr. Mohammed Mahmoud Nabeel

Lecturer of Tropical medicine Cairo University

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First foremost thanks to Allah, the most merciful. I wish to express my deep appreciation and sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. Sameh Saad Labib, Professor of Tropical Medicine, Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University, for his continuous help, indispensable advice and patience.

Words can never express my deepest gratitude and appreciation to Prof. Dr. Iman Mohammed Hamza, Assistant Professor of Tropical Medicine, Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University, for her kind supervision, continuous help, indispensable advice and patience. She has generously devoted much of her valuable time and effort to present this work in an ideal form.

Also, I would like to express my sincere thanks and deep gratitude to Dr. Mohammed Mahmoud Nabeel, Lecturer of Tropical Medicine, Cairo University, for his great effort during all stages of this work. He has generously superviced the work in a supportive and educational way.

Many thanks to all my stuff and colleagues that without them this work could not have been completed.

Hossam El-Gebaly

To my parents Who gives me everything since I was born Who trusted me a lot throughout my life

To my wife

Who gives me the happiness

Who changed my life to a degree that I could not remember what it was before

Who has the faith in me which I hoping do not disappoint her

To my son and dauther

Who give to my life a new meanings

Who have the capability to bring me out from any sad moments

To them, I hope that one day they will be better than me

To my teacher,

Prof. Dr. Nabeel Mostafa El-Kady

Who gives me a lot; medicine, care, confidence and advice

Who spends a lot of his very short resting times supervising my work

Who gives me the most precious person in my life, my wife

Abstract

EVL followed by APC did not offer significant advantages over EVL alone with respect to obliteration of esophageal varices and their recurrence over a 6 months period of follow up.

Increased esophageal variceal grade was observed more in the EVL alone group and may significant differences occur between both methods if the follow up period is prolonged.

No significant complications were added to EVL from the use of APC in the distal esophagus.

Key words:

- omparative Study between Band Ligation
- Combined Band Ligation
- Argon Plasma Coagulation
- Primary Prophylaxis
- Variceal Bleeding

INDEX

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF THE WORK	1
CHAPTER (1), PORTAL HYPERTENSION:	3
Anatomy of the Portal Venous System	3
Normal Values and Definitions	4
Etiology and Classification of Portal Hypertension	5
Haemodynamics in Portal Hypertension	7
Pathophysiology of Portal Hypertension	8
Hyperdynamic Circulation in Portal Hypertension	9
Anatomy of Portosystemic Collaterals	11
Pathophysiology of Portal Hypertension in Liver Cirrhosis	15
Assessment of Portal Hypertension:	17
Measurement of Portal Pressure	17
Endoscopy	21
Imaging Techniques	22
Measurement of Azygos Blood Flow	23
Measurement of Variceal Pressure	24
CHAPTER (2), ESOPHAGEAL VARICES:	30
Definition	30
Venous Drainage of the Esophagus	30

Mechanism of formation	33
Pathogenesis of Variceal Bleeding	37
Endoscopic Grading of Esophageal Varices	40
Natural History of Esophageal Varices	45
Incidence and risk factors for bleeding in patients	
with no previous hemorrhage	47
CHAPTER (3), PRIMARY PROPHYLAXIS OF	
ESOPHAGEAL VARICEAL HEMORRHAGE:	54
Introduction	54
Therapeutic Options for Primary Prophylaxis:	55
Drug Therapy:	55
β - Blockers	56
Other Drug Therapeutic Options	65
New Drugs to Treat Portal Hypertension	68
Endoscopic Injection Sclerotherapy	72
Endoscopic Variceal Ligation (EVL)	74
Introduction	74
Technique of EVL	74
The effect of EVL on portal pressure	76
Complications of EVL	77
Effect on Portal Hypertensive Gastropathy	81
Role of EVL in Primary Prophylaxis of Variceal Bleeding	81
EVL versus Propranolol	84

Combined Ligation and Sclerotherapy	86
Role of Surgery	93
AASLD Recommendations	95
CHAPTER (4), ARGON PLASMA COAGULATION:	97
Principles of argon plasma coagulation (APC)	97
Equipments for APC	101
Technique of APC	103
Indications of APC:	105
Barrett's Esophagus	105
Zenker's Diverticulum	106
Small Gastrointestinal Carcinoma	107
Debulking of Gastrointestinal Carcinoma and	
Recanalization of Obstructed Metal Stents	108
Eradication of Sessile Polyps	109
Nonvariceal Gastrointestinal Bleeding	109
Esophageal Varices	110
Radiation Proctosigmoiditis	111
PATIENTS AND METHODS	112
RESULTS	122
DISCUSSION	140
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	148
RECOMMENDATIONS	150
REFERENCES	151

Abbreviations

Abbreviations

APC Argon Plasma Coagulation

CNS Central Nervous System

CSPH Clinically Significant Portal Hypertension

CT Computed Tomography

EGD Esophago-gastro-duodenoscopy

EGJ Esophago-gastric Junction

EIS Endoscopic Injection Sclerotherapy

EUS Endoscopic Ultrasonography

EVL Endoscopic Variceal Ligation

FHVP Free Hepatic Venous Pressure

GABA Gamma Amino Butyric Acid

GAVE Gastric Antral Vascular Ectasia

GERD Gastroesophageal Reflux Disease

GFR Glomerular filtration Rate

HBV Hepatitis B Virus

HCV Hepatitis C Virus

HVPG Hepatic Venous Pressure Gradient

ICG Indocyanine Green

IMEV Intramural Esophageal Varices

IMN Isosorbide Mononitrate

IVC Inferior Vena Cava

LPS Lipopolysaccharide

MRI Magnetic Resonance Imaging

NIEC North Italian Endoscopic Club

NO Nitric Oxide

NOS Nitric Oxide Synthase

PD Polidocanol

Abbreviations

PHG Portal Hypertensive Gastropathy

PHT Portal Hypertension

PMEV Paramural Esophageal Varices

PSS Portosystemic Shunt Surgery

PTFE Polytetrafluoroethylene

PV Portal Vein

PVT Portal Vein Thrombosis

RCT Randomized Controlled Trial

SLS Sequential Ligation Sclerotherapy

SMC Smooth Muscle Cell

SVC Superior Vena Cava

TIPS Transjugular Intrahepatic Portosystemic Shunt

TNF-α Tumor Necrosis Factor Alpha

WHO World Health Organization

WHVP Wedged Hepatic Venous Pressure

List of Tables

<u>Tables</u>	<u>Page</u>
Table (1): Category score in endoscopic findings	48
Table (2): Relationship between total score and rate of bleeding Table (3): Factors predictive of bleeding from esophageal varices	48 51
Table (4): EIS vs. EVL Table (5): Pugh modification of Child's score Table (6): Numerical score for child classes Table (7): Age and sex of the studied groups	87 116 116 122
Table (8): Clinical features of the patients of the studied groups	124
Table (9): Blood counts of the studied groups	125
Table (10): Liver profile of the studied groups	126
Table (11): Child- Pugh classification of the studied groups	128
Table (12): Abdominal Sonographic data of the studied groups Table (13): Upper endoscopic findings in the studied groups	129 130
Table (14): Mean No. of EVL sessions done in the studied groups	131
Table (15): Post-EVL complications in the studied patients	132
Table (16): Post-APC complications in patients of group I	133
Table (17): Post-treatment complications in the studied groups	133
Table (18): O.V. status during F/Up period in the studied groups	135

List of Figures

<u>Figure</u>	<u>Page</u>
Figure (1): The collateral vessels in portal hypertension	14
Figure (2): Rationale bases of drug therapy	55
Figure (3): Principles on which APC is based	98
Figure (4): Tangential application of APC on target tissue	100
Figure (5): Methods of delivering APC in the GIT	100
Figure (6): The APC probe for endoscopic use	102
Figure (7): APC probe for frontal application	102
Figure (8): APC probe for lateral application	102
Figure (9): Age in the studied groups	123
Figure (10): Sex distribution among the studied patients	123
Figure (11): Clinical features of the studied patients	125
Figure (12): Liver profile in the studied patients	127
Figure (13): Child-Pugh grades of the studied groups	128
Figure (14): Upper endoscopic findings in the studied groups	131
Figure (15): Post treatment complications in the studied groups	134
Figure (16): O.V. status during the F/Up period in studied groups	135

List of Pictures

<u>Figure</u>	<u>Page</u>
Picture (1): Saeed multi-band ligator (six shooter)	137
Picture (2): Grade F3 esophageal varices	137
Picture (3): Banded Esophageal varices	138
Picture (4): Post-EVL esophagus	138
Picture (5): APC for distal esophagus	139

Introduction and Aim of the Work

Introduction

Gastro-esophageal variceal bleeding is a major complication of portal hypertension resulting from cirrhosis, accounts for 10–30% of all cases of upper gastrointestinal tract bleeding. Prospective studies have shown that more than 90% of cirrhotics will develop esophageal varices sometime in their lifetime and of these 30% will bleed (*Laine L*, *1991*).

Variceal bleeding is associated with more substantial morbidity and mortality than other causes of gastrointestinal bleeding, as well as with higher hospital costs. Up to 30% of initial bleeding episodes are fatal and as many as 70% of survivors have recurrent bleeding after a first variceal hemorrhage (*Graham and Smith*, 1981; The North Italian Endoscopic Club for the study and treatment of esophageal varices, 1988).

Treatment of patients with gastro-esophageal varices includes prevention of the initial bleeding episode (primary prophylaxis), control of active bleeding, and prevention of recurrent bleeding after a first episode (secondary prophylaxis), (Sharara and Rockey, 2001; Samonakis et al., 2004).

Variceal band ligation is the only effective alternative to beta-adrenergic blockers for primary prophylaxis, but its use should be restricted to patients with large varices and intolerance or contraindications to beta-adrenergic blockers, however, multiple sessions of EVL are often necessary due to the frequency of variceal recurrence after ligation (*Imperiale and Chalasani*, 2001).

The combination of EVL with a technique that causes fibrosis of the mucosa in the distal esophagus, may offer improved outcomes for these patients by circumventing variceal recurrence. Evidence in the literature indicates that ligation in combination with low-volume sclerotherapy is no more effective than ligation alone. Within this setting, argon plasma coagulation (APC), a non-contact method of thermal coagulation, offers a distinct feature: safe and effective shallow coagulation over extensive areas. In a preliminary study by Cipolletta et al., 2002, the use of **APC** induce mucosal fibrosis after eradication to